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In the Matter of 

Docket No. 9392 

 

Thomas Jefferson University 

 a corporation, 

 

and 

 

Albert Einstein Healthcare Network 

 a corporation. 

 

 

RESPONDENTSô MOTION TO WITHDRAW MATTER FROM ADJUDICATION 

 

 Respondents Thomas Jefferson University (“Jefferson”) and Albert Einstein Healthcare 

Network (“Einstein”) respectfully move pursuant to Rule 3.26(c), 16 C.F.R. § 3.26(c), to 

withdraw the above-captioned matter from adjudication to allow the Commission to consider 

whether further litigation is in the public interest following the denial of the Federal Trade 

Commission (“FTC” or “Commission”) and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s motion for a 

preliminary injunction in this matter and denial of the FTC’s emergency motion for an injunction 

pending appeal. 

BACKGROUND 

On February 27, 2020, Complaint Counsel filed this action and, together with the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, a complaint in the United States District Court for the Eastern 

District of Pennsylvania seeking a preliminary injunction to enjoin the proposed transaction 
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Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal.  Order [E.D. Pa. Dkt. 285].  On December 21, 

2020, the Third Circuit denied the FTC’s Emergency Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal.  

Order [3d Cir. 
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CONCLUSION 

 For the reasons set forth above, Respondents’ motion for withdrawal of the matter from 

adjudication under Rule 3.26(c) should be granted. 

 

Dated:  December 31, 2020 

 

/s/ Leigh L. Oliver    

Leigh L. Oliver 

Justin W. Bernick 

Robert F. Leibenluft 

Kimberly D. Rancour 

Kathleen K. Hughes 

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 

555 Thirteenth Street, NW 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

Telephone:  202-637-5600 

Facsimile:  202-637-5910 

leigh.oliver@hoganlovells.com 

justin.bernick@hoganlovells.com 

robert.leibenluft@hoganlovells.com 

kimberly.rancour@hoganlovells.com 

kathleen.hughes@hoganlovells.com 

 

Virginia A. Gibson 

Stephen A. Loney, Jr. 

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 

1735 Market Street, Floor 23 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Telephone:  267-675-4600 

Facsimile:  267-675-4601 

virginia.gibson@hoganlovells.com 

stephen.loney@hoganlovells.com 

 

Counsel for Respondent 

Albert Einstein Healthcare Network 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

/s/ Paul H. Saint-Antoine       

Paul H. Saint-Antoine 

John S. Yi  

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 

One Logan Square, Suite 2000 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Telephone:  215-988-2700 

Facsimile:  215-988-2757 

paul.saint-antoine@faegredrinker.com 

john.yi@faegredrinker.com 

 

Kenneth M. Vorrasi 

John L. Roach, IV 

Jonathan H. Todt 

Alison M. Agnew 

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 

1500 K Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, DC  20005 

Telephone:  202-842-8800 

Facsimile:  202-842-8465 

kenneth.vorrasi@faegredrinker.com 

lee.roach@faegredrinker.com 

jonathan.todt@faegredrinker.com 

alison.agnew@faegredrinker.com 

 

Daniel J. Delaney  

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 

191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3700 

Chicago, IL 60606 

Telephone: 312-569-1000 

Facsimile: 312-569-3000 

daniel.delaney@faegredrinker.com 

Counsel for Respondent 

Thomas Jefferson University 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this 31st day of December, 2020, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing was filed via hand delivery on the following:   

April J. Tabor 

Acting Secretary, Office of the Secretary 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

Constitution Center 

400 Seventh Street, SW 

Suite 5610 

Washington, D.C.  20024 

Attn:  Docket No. 9392 

 

 I also certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be served via email 

to:  

Mark Seidman 

Charles Dickinson 

James Weingarten 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

Bureau of Competition 

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

Washington, D.C. 20580 

mseidman@ftc.gov 

cdickinson@ftc.gov 

jweingarten@ftc.gov 

 

Counsel for Federal Trade Commission 

 

 

 

/s/ Alison M. Agnew    

Alison M. Agnew  
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

 

COMMISSIONERS: Joseph J. Simons, Chairman 

    Noah Joshua Phillips 

    Rohit Chopra 

    Rebecca Kelly Slaughter 

    Christine S. Wilson 

                   

 

 

In the Matter of 

Docket No. 9392 

 

 

 

 

 

Thomas Jefferson University 

 a corporation, 

 

And 

 

Albert Einstein Healthcare Network 

 a corporation. 

 

 

 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENTSô 

MOTION TO WITHDRAW MATTER FROM ADJUDICATION 

 

 


